CHAPTER 2—H. F. No. 4

An act to fix the times of holding the General Terms of the District Court in the Fourteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fixing terms of District Court in Fourteenth Judicial District.—The General Terms of the District Court in the several counties constituting the Fourteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota shall be held, each year, at the times herein prescribed as follows:

Pennington County: On the fourth Tuesday in January, and the third Monday in June.

Mahnomen County: On the first Tuesday in March.

Kittson County: On the fourth Monday in March, and the second Monday in November.

Roseau County: On the second Monday in April, and the fourth Monday in October.

Marshall County: On the first Monday in May, and the fourth Monday in November.

Norman County: On the third Monday in May, and on the fourth Monday in October.

Polk County: On the first Monday in June, and on the first Monday after the first day of January.

. Red Lake County: On the second Monday in April, and on the second Monday in October.

- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. Effective January 10, 1929.—This act shall take effect from and after February 10th, 1929.

Approved January 17, 1929.

CHAPTER 3-S. F. No. 2

An act to amend Chapter 57, Laws 1921, with reference to the times of holding the General Terms of District Court in the Thirteenth Judicial District.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fixing terms of District Court in Thirteenth Judicial District.—That Section 1 of Chapter 57, Laws 1921, which appears as a portion of Section 162, General Statutes 1923, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. The general terms of the district court shall be